
17181 Federal Register / Vol. 83, No. 75 / Wednesday, April 18, 2018 / Notices 

payments in an amount not less than 20 
percent and not more than 39 percent of 
the participant’s total amount of loan 
repayments made for the taxable year 
involved. The loan repayments and the 
tax assistance payments are taxable 
income and will be reported to the 
Internal Revenue Service (IRS). The tax 
assistance payment will be paid to the 
IRS directly on the participant’s behalf. 
LRP award recipients should be aware 
that the IRS may place them in a higher 
tax bracket than they would otherwise 
have been prior to their award. 

C. Contract Extensions 

Any individual who enters this 
program and satisfactorily completes his 
or her obligated period of service may 
apply to extend his/her contract on a 
year-by-year basis, as determined by the 
IHS. Participants extending their 
contracts may receive up to the 
maximum amount of $20,000 per year 
plus an additional 20 percent for 
Federal withholding. 

VII. Agency Contact 

Please address inquiries to Ms. 
Jacqueline K. Santiago, Chief, IHS Loan 
Repayment Program, 5600 Fishers Lane, 
Mail Stop: OHR (11E53A), Rockville, 
Maryland 20857, Telephone: 301/443– 
3396 [between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. 
(Eastern Standard Time) Monday 
through Friday, except Federal 
holidays]. 

VIII. Other Information 

IHS area offices and service units that 
are financially able are authorized to 
provide additional funding to make 
awards to applicants in the LRP, but not 
to exceed the maximum allowable 
amount authorized by statute per year, 
plus tax assistance. All additional 
funding must be made in accordance 
with the priority system outlined below. 
Health professions given priority for 
selection above the $20,000 threshold 
are those identified as meeting the 
criteria in 25 U.S.C. 1616a(g)(2)(A), 
which provides that the Secretary shall 
consider the extent to which each such 
determination: 

• Affects the ability of the Secretary 
to maximize the number of contracts 
that can be provided under the LRP 
from the amounts appropriated for such 
contracts; 

• Provides an incentive to serve in 
Indian health programs with the greatest 
shortages of health professionals; and 

• Provides an incentive with respect 
to the health professional involved 
remaining in an Indian health program 
with such a health professional 
shortage, and continuing to provide 

primary health services, after the 
completion of the period of obligated 
service under the LRP. 

Contracts may be awarded to those 
who are available for service no later 
than September 30, 2018, and must be 
in compliance with 25 U.S.C. 1616a. In 
order to ensure compliance with the 
statutes, area offices or service units 
providing additional funding under this 
section are responsible for notifying the 
LRP of such payments before funding is 
offered to the LRP participant. 

Should an IHS area office contribute 
to the LRP, those funds will be used for 
only those sites located in that area. 
Those sites will retain their relative 
ranking from their Health Professions 
Shortage Areas (HPSA) scores. For 
example, the Albuquerque Area Office 
identifies supplemental monies for 
dentists. Only the dental positions 
within the Albuquerque Area will be 
funded with the supplemental monies 
consistent with the HPSA scores within 
that area. 

Should an IHS service unit contribute 
to the LRP, those funds will be used for 
only those sites located in that service 
unit. Those sites will retain their 
relative ranking from their HPSA scores. 

Dated: April 9, 2018. 
Michael D. Weahkee, 
RADM, Assistant Surgeon General, U.S. 
Public Health Service, Acting Director, Indian 
Health Service. 
[FR Doc. 2018–07892 Filed 4–17–18; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4165–16–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

National Institutes of Health 

National Institute of Mental Health; 
Notice of Meeting 

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the 
Federal Advisory Committee Act, as 
amended, notice is hereby given of a 
meeting of the National Advisory 
Mental Health Council. 

The meeting will be open to the 
public as indicated below, with 
attendance limited to space available. 
Individuals who plan to attend and 
need special assistance, such as sign 
language interpretation or other 
reasonable accommodations, should 
notify the Contact Person listed below 
in advance of the meeting. 

The meeting will be closed to the 
public in accordance with the 
provisions set forth in sections 
552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., 
as amended. The grant applications 
and/or contract proposals and the 

discussions could disclose confidential 
trade secrets or commercial property 
such as patentable material, and 
personal information concerning 
individuals associated with the grant 
applications and/or contract proposals, 
the disclosure of which would 
constitute a clearly unwarranted 
invasion of personal privacy. 

Name of Committee: National Advisory 
Mental Health Council. 

Date: May 17, 2018. 
Open: 9:00 a.m. to 12:30 p.m. 
Agenda: Presentation of the NIMH 

Director’s Report and discussion of NIMH 
program. 

Place: National Institutes of Health, 
Neuroscience Center, 6001 Executive 
Boulevard, Rockville, MD 20852. 

Closed: 2:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m. 
Agenda: To review and evaluate grant 

applications and/or proposals. 
Place: National Institutes of Health, 

Neuroscience Center, 6001 Executive 
Boulevard, Rockville, MD 20852. 

Contact Person: Jean G. Noronha, Ph.D., 
Director, Division of Extramural Activities, 
National Institute of Mental Health, NIH, 
Neuroscience Center, 6001 Executive Blvd., 
Room 6154, MSC 9609, Bethesda, MD 20892– 
9609, 301–443–3367, jnoronha@mail.nih.gov. 

Any member of the public interested in 
presenting oral comments to the committee 
may notify the Contact Person listed on this 
notice at least 10 days in advance of the 
meeting. Interested individuals and 
representatives of organizations may submit 
a letter of intent, a brief description of the 
organization represented, and a short 
description of the oral presentation. Only one 
representative of an organization may be 
allowed to present oral comments and if 
accepted by the committee, presentations 
may be limited to five minutes. Both printed 
and electronic copies are requested for the 
record. In addition, any interested person 
may file written comments with the 
committee by forwarding their statement to 
the Contact Person listed on this notice. The 
statement should include the name, address, 
telephone number and when applicable, the 
business or professional affiliation of the 
interested person. 

Information is also available on the 
Institute’s/Center’s home page: 
www.nimh.nih.gov/about/advisory-boards- 
and-groups/namhc/index.shtml., where an 
agenda and any additional information for 
the meeting will be posted when available. 
(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance 
Program No. 93.242, Mental Health Research 
Grants, National Institutes of Health, HHS) 

Dated: April 12, 2018. 
Melanie J. Pantoja, 
Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory 
Committee Policy. 
[FR Doc. 2018–08049 Filed 4–17–18; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4140–01–P 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:31 Apr 17, 2018 Jkt 244001 PO 00000 Frm 00044 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\18APN1.SGM 18APN1am
oz

ie
 o

n 
D

S
K

30
R

V
08

2P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 N
O

T
IC

E
S

http://www.nimh.nih.gov/about/advisory-boards-and-groups/namhc/index.shtml
http://www.nimh.nih.gov/about/advisory-boards-and-groups/namhc/index.shtml
mailto:jnoronha@mail.nih.gov

		Superintendent of Documents
	2018-04-18T02:59:08-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




